

No. 17-1268

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MONICAH OKOBA OPATI, IN HER OWN RIGHT, AND AS
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CAROLINE SETLA OPATI,
DECEASED, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
SONIA M. CARSON
Attorneys

RICHARD C. VISEK
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion:	
I. The court of appeals' discretionary decision to evaluate the merits of a non-jurisdictional argument does not warrant review	10
II. The court of appeals' erroneous vacatur of the punitive damages awards warrants this Court's review	13
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amado v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	18
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 825 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1260 (2018).....	15, 16
<i>Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	11
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	8, 14, 17
<i>Martinez-McBeam v. Government of the Virgin</i> <i>Islands</i> , 562 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Meadows v. Dominican Republic</i> , 817 F.2d 517 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 976 (1987)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993)	11
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	12
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	8, 14, 15, 20
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	15, 19
<i>Richison v. Ernest Grp., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Robb Evans & Assocs., LLC v. United States</i> , 850 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 599 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Venegas-Hernandez v. Sonolux Records</i> , 370 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	12

Statutes and rules:

Act of Sept. 30, 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. A, Tit. V, § 589, 110 Stat. 3009-172 (28 U.S.C. 1605 note).....	2, 3
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a), 110 Stat. 1241-1243	2
Civil Rights Act of 1991, 42 U.S.C. 1981a(a) (§ 102)	17
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1441(d), 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1605.....	9
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7) (2000)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605A.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1605A(a)(2)(i)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605A(b)	13
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1606.....	3, 4, 9, 13, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. 1607.....	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year	
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, Div. A, Tit. X,	
122 Stat. 298:	
§ 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 338 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....	3
§ 1083(c)(1), 122 Stat. 342 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note)	16
§ 1083(c)(1)-(3), 122 Stat. 342-343	
(28 U.S.C. 1605A note)	17, 18
§ 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. 342-343	
(28 U.S.C. 1605A note)	4, 6, 16
§ 1083(c)(3), 122 Stat. 343	
(28 U.S.C. 1605A note)	4, 6, 16, 21
§ 1083(d)(1), 122 Stat. 343 (28 U.S.C. 1605A note).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 60(b).....	7, 11
Rule 60(b)(1)	11
Rule 60(b)(6)	11, 12
Rule 62.1.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
154 Cong. Rec. (2008):	
p. 500.....	3
p. 501.....	19
58 Fed. Reg. 52,523 (Oct. 8, 1993)	5
73 Fed. Reg. 6571 (Feb. 5, 2008).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 383, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	2

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Office of Commc'ns, The White House, <i>Memorandum of Disapproval</i> (Dec. 28, 2008), 2007 WL 4556779	18
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i> , https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm (last visited May 21, 2019).....	5
